Human Resource Departments of the Selected Brewery industry, (2021).  

Conceptual Framework  

Researcher’s Conceptualization  (2024)  

Level of Training  

Level of Education  

Financial Performance  

good representation of the population. For this study, the sample size is three hundred and sixty 
six (366). This was determined by using Freund and Williams's sample size determination 
formula. (See table 2 below for clarification). A total number of 366 respondents therefore were 
used for this study from the selected brewery firms in Edo, Anambra and Enugu State